

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION,
a federally recognized Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF TULSA; G.T. BYNUM, in his
official capacity as Mayor of City of Tulsa;
WENDELL FRANKLIN, in his official
capacity as Chief of Police, Tulsa Police
Department; and JACK BLAIR, in his official
capacity as City Attorney for City of Tulsa,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:23-cv-00490-JDR-SH

**THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO INTERVENE
AND OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE UNITED STATES IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT..... 4

 A. The United States’ Motion to Intervene is timely 4

 B. The United States has significant interests in this case..... 6

 C. The United States’ interests may be impaired without intervention 12

 D. Existing parties do not adequately represent the United States’ interests..... 12

 II. PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION IS ALSO JUSTIFIED..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bryan v. Itasca Cnty., 426 U.S. 373 (1976)..... 11

Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Okla. v. Oklahoma, 618 F.2d 665 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 7

Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation, 502 U.S. 251 (1992)
..... 10

Denezpi v. United States, 596 U.S. 591 (2022) 9

Farnsworth v. Cox, No. 11-1263-RDR, 2012 WL 2923197 (D. Kan. July 18, 2012)..... 5

Fisher v. Dist. Court, 424 U.S. 382 (1976)..... 10

Haaland v. Brackeen, 599 U.S. 255 (2023)..... 10, 11, 13

Hagen v. Utah, 510 U.S. 399 (1994) 6

Hooper v. City of Tulsa, 71 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 1, 8

Kane Cnty. v. United States, 928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019) 4, 6

Keeble v. United States, 412 U.S. 205 (1973) 6

Malcolm v. Reynolds Polymer Tech., Inc., No. 17-cv-2835-WJM-KLM, 2018 WL 6695921 (D.
Colo. Dec. 20, 2018) 5

McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Arizona, 411 U.S. 164 (1973)..... 7, 10, 11

McGirt v. Oklahoma, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)..... 1, 2, 6, 8

NAACP v. New York, 413 U.S. 345 (1973)..... 4

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe, 462 U.S. 324 (1983)..... 10

Okla. ex rel. Edmondson v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 619 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2010) 4, 5

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Sac & Fox Nation, 508 U.S. 114 (1993) 8

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta, 597 U.S. 629 (2022)..... 1, 7, 13

Rice v. Olson, 324 U.S. 786 (1945) 8

Ross v. Neff, 905 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1990) 8

SEC v. U.S. Realty & Improvement Co., 310 U.S. 434 (1940)..... 12, 14

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... 9

United States v. McGowan, 302 U.S. 535 (1938)..... 10

United States v. Sands, 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 8

United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978) 9

Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Clinton, 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 5, 6

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Lawrence, 22 F.4th 892 (10th Cir. 2022)
..... 7

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Utah, 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015)
..... 7, 10

W. Energy Alliance v. Zinke, 877 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 5, 6

Western Watershed Project v. U.S. Forest Service, No. 4:19-cv-97-DN-PK, 2021 WL 1171721
(D. Utah Mar. 29, 2021)..... 5, 6

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker, 448 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 7

Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959)..... 11

Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515 (1832) 9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1162..... 11

25 U.S.C. § 1321..... 11

25 U.S.C. § 2..... 14
